Wisconsin law.
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SECTION 1. 15251 (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read : 
15251 (intro .) The department of justice shall have the program re-

sponsibilities specified for the department under ch . 14 and ss . 7.70 (2), 
8.50 '(1) (a), 10 .01 (2) (c), 12.45, 12.56 (2), 13.52, 13.69, 16.007, 16.31, 16.55, 
16.77, . 16.80, 16.96, 19.015, 20.180 (1) (d) and (9), 24.02, 24.03, 25.12, 27.01 
(3), 30.03; 35.69, 43.01, 46.16 (7), 52.10 (16), 59 .07 (44), 66 .912, 66.919 (2), 
67.02 (3), 69.07, 71.11 (49), 71.13 (4), 72.15 (12), 7218, 72.81, 73.03 (22), 
73.04, 76.14, 76.37 (4), 77.07 (2), 78.70, 73 .81, 88.54 (6), 93.05, 98.14, 100.20 
(4), 100.24, 101 .24, 101 .31 (14) and (15), 102.23 (4), 102.64, 108.09 (7), 
108.14 (3m), 110.10 (14), 111.12; 114.065, 125.0&, 133 .01 to 133.03, 133 .06, 
133 .19, . 13320, 13322, 13323, 134.45, 135.11 (15), 135.12, 14029, 140.58 (4), 
143..44; . (44.09, ; 144.536, 146.04, 146.07, 146.19 (2) (f), ' 147.195, 152.01 (6), 
165.01 (4), 168.17;-16920, 174.13, 175.13, 175.15, 176.90, 177.20, 180.769, 180 .771, 
182 .220, 185.72, 185.73, 185 .84, 18626, 189.17 (5), 189.20, 194.15, 195 .07 (2), 
200.10, 200.14, 200.20, 215.02 (10) and (13), 215.03 (4), 215.11 (7), 220 .12, 
220.25,- 221 .205,. . 221.28, 224.06 (7), 227.025, 227.26, 231.34, 234.23, 251 .181, 
251.19, 26.47; 268.025, 296.56 (11), 274.05, 276.48, 280.02, 280.20, 286.13, 
286.15, 286.325, 286.35 to 286.37, 286.41, 2$6,43, 286.44, 288.05, 294.04, 295 .20, 
295.21; 378.02; 318.03, 885.07, 945.10 and 963 .03 (2) . In addition : 

SECTION 2. At the appropriate place in the schedule in section 20 .005 
of the statutes ; insert the following amounts for the purposes indicated: 
20.55 - -~'reasurer; State 

(2) Unclaimed Property Administration 
(a) , Gen program opns. ------ _------------- _----- GPR A 14,000 10,000 
SECTION 3 . 20.124 (1) (h) of the statutes is amended to read: 

20.124 .(1)- (h) All moneys received from unclaimed funds turned over 
to the state treasurer pursuant to s. 220.08 (14) for disposition in accordance 
with s. 220.08 (14) fa+4 {~4~-}. 

SECTION 3m. 20.515 (2) (r) of the statutes is created to read : 
20.515 (2) (r) Unclaimed property. All unclaimed property received 

by the state under ch. 177, for the purpose of financing the state share of 
modifications to the state teachers retirement system, the Milwaukee 
teachers retirement fund and the Wisconsin retirement fund, as affected 
by chapter - (Senate Bill 522), laws of 1969 . Any unclaimed property 
during the 1969-71 biennium not used to finance the state's share of such 
modifications shall be used to provide benefits pursuant to chapter 245, 
laws of 1969 . 

SECTION 4. 20.585 (2) of the statutes is created to read : 
20.585 (2) UNCLAIMED PROPERTY ADMINISTRATION . (a) General pro-

gram operations . The amount in the schedule for the execution of its func-
tions under subch. I of chapter 177. 

,SECTION 6 . 20.913 (3) (e) of the statutes is created to read : 

1969 Assembly Bill 379 Date published: 
February 28, 1970 

CHAPTER 404, LAWS OF 1969 
If em rAN ACT to repeal 44-99-, 49-44- 4~; 180.395, 18523 (2) (d), 185.46, 18629 
Vefo (13) (d), 215.31 (8) (b), 215.32 (7) (b), 220 .08 (14a) _ and 22025 ; to 

amend 15251 (intro.), 20:124 (1) (h), 185.01 (7) and 185.25; and to 
create, 20.515 (2) (r), 20.585 (2), 20.913 (3) (e) and chapter 177 of 
the statutes, relating to the disposition of unclaimed property, making 
uniform the law with . reference thereto, granting, rule-making au- 
thority, providing penalties and making appropriations . 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, 
do enact as follows: 
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1347 CHAPTER 404 

UNIFORM DISPOSITION OF UNCLAIMED PROPERTY. 
(to precede s. 177.01) 

177.01 DEFINITIONS. As used in this subchapter, unless the context 
requires otherwise: 

(1) "Banking organization" means any bank, trust company, savings 
bank, industrial bank, land bank, safe deposit company or banker en-
gaged in business in this state. 

(2) "Business association" means any corporation (other than a public 
corporation), joint stock company, business trust, partnership or any as-
sociation for business purposes of 2 or more individuals. 

(3) "Financial organization" means any savings and loan association, 
building and loan association, credit union, or investment company en-
gaged in business in this state. 

(4) "Holder" means any person in possession of property subject to 
subchapter belonging to another, or who is trustee in case of a trust, or is 
indebted to another on an obligation subject to this subchapter. 

(5) "Life insurance corporation" means any association or corpora-
tion transacting, within this .state, the business of insurance on the lives of 
persons or insurance appertaining thereto, including, but not by way of 
limitation, endowments and annuities. 

(6) "Office" means office of the state treasurer. 
(7) "Owner" means a depositor in case of a deposit, a beneficiary in 

case of a trust, or creditor, claimant, or payee in case of other choses in 
action, or any person having a legal or equitable interest in property sub-
ject to this subchapter, or his legal representative . 

(8) "Person" means any individual, business association, public au-
thority, estate, trust, 2 or more persons having a joint or common interest, 
or any other legal or commercial entity ; the United States government, 
including any officer, agency, department, authority, instrumentality, 
board, bureau, or court thereof, and any corporation organized by the 
United States for public purposes ; and the state of Wisconsin, including 
any officer, agency, board, bureau, commission, division or department 
thereof, or any body politic and corporate created by this state for public 
purposes other than a political subdivision of this state, but shall not in-
clude any retirement system for public employes in this state. 

(9) "Utility" means any person who owns or operates within this state, 
for public use, any plant, equipment, property, franchise or license for the 
c.°ansmiss?on of communications or the production, storage, transmission, 
sale, delivery or furnishing of electricity, water, steam or gas. 

(10) "Rule" has the meaning designated in s. 227.01. 
177.02 PROPERTY HELD BY BANKING OR FINANCIAL ORGAN-

IZATIONS OR BY BUSINESS ASSOCIATIONS . The following prop-
erty hell or owing by a banking or financial organization or by a business 
association is presumed abandoned : 

(1) Any demand, savings or matured time deposit made in this state 
with a banking organization, together with any interest or dividend there- 

20.913 (3) (e) From the general fund, a sum sufficient to pay claims 
certified by the attorney general under s. 177 .20. 

Seet~ 4- mi,44 4 4+~ 
Ve$o 1 443- ~Ab-1 ~~3-} 4 t4a ~~a4it-es is }e~ea~F~: 

SECTION 11 . Chapter 177 of the statutes is created to read : 

CHAPTER 177. 
UNCLAIMED PROPERTY. 

SUBCHAPTER I. 
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(b) Corresponded in writing with the financial organization concern- 
ing the funds or deposit; or 

(c) Otherwise indicated an interest in the funds or deposit as evi- 
denced by a memorandum on file with the financial organization . 

(3) Any sum payable on checks certified in this state or on written in- 
struments issued in this state on which a banking or financial organization 
or business association is directly liable, including, by way of illustration 
but not of limitation, certificates of deposit, drafts, money orders and 
traveler's checks, that, with the exception of traveler's checks, has been 
outstanding for more than 10 years from the date it was payable, or from 
the date of its issuance if payable on demand, or, in the case of traveler's 
checks, that has been outstanding for more than 15 years from. the date 
of its issuance, unless the owner has within 10 years, or within 15 years in 
the case of traveler's checks, corresponded in writing with the banking or 
financial organization or business association concerning it, or otherwise 
indicated an interest as evidenced by a memorandum on file with the 
banking or financial organization or business association. 

(4) Any funds or other personal property, tangible or intangible, re- 
moved from a safe deposit box or any other safe-keeping repository or 
agency or collateral deposit box in this state on which the lease or rental 
period has expired due to nonpayment of rental charges or other reason, 
or any surplus amounts arising from the sale thereof pursuant to law, that 
have been unclaimed by the owner for more than 10 years from the date 
on which the lease or rental period expired. 

177.03 UNCLAIMED FUNDS HELD BY LIFE INSURANCE COR- 
PORATIONS. (1) Unclaimed funds, as defined in this section, held and 
owing by a life insurance corporation, shall be presumed abandoned if 
the last known address, according to the records of the corporation, of the 
person entitled to the funds is within this state. If a person other than 
the insured or annuitant is entitled to the funds and no address of such per- 
son is known to the corporation or if it is not definite and certain from 
the records of the corporation what person is entitled to the funds, it is 
presumed that the last known address of the person entitled to the funds 
is the same as the last known address of the insured or annuitant according 
to the records of the corporation. 

(2) "Unclaimed funds", as used in this section, are all moneys held 
and owing by any life insurance corporation unclaimed and unpaid for 
more than 10 years after the moneys became due and payable as estab- 
lished from the records of the corporation under any life or endowment 
insurance policy or annuity contract which has matured or terminated . A 

on, excluding any charges that may lawfully be withheld, unless the owner 
has, within 10 years : 

(a) Increased or decreased the amount of the deposit or presented 
the passbook or other similar evidence of the deposit for the crediting of 
interest ; or 

(b) Corresponded in writing with the banking organization concern-
ing the deposit ; or 

(c) Otherwise indicated an interest in the deposit as evidenced by a 
memorandum on file with the banking organization . 

(2) Any funds paid in this state toward the purchase of shares or 
other interest in a financial organization or any deposit made therewith 
in this state, and any interest or dividends thereon, excluding any 
charges that may lawfully be withheld, unless the owner has within 10 
years : 

(a) Increased or decreased the amount of the funds or deposit, or 
presented an appropriate record for the crediting of interest or dividends ; 
or 
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life insurance policy not matured by actual proof of the death of the in-
sured is deemed to be matured and the proceeds thereof are deemed to 
be due and payable if such policy was in force when the insured attained 
the limiting age under the mortality table on which the reserve is based, 
unless the person appearing entitled thereto has within the preceding 
10 years assigned, readjusted or paid premiums on the policy, or subjected 
the policy to loan, or corresponded in writing with the life insurance cor-
poration concerning the policy. Moneys otherwise payable according to 
the records of the corporation are deemed due and payable although the 
policy or contract has not been surrendered as required . 

177.04 DEPOSITS AND REFUNDS HELD BY UTILITIES. The 
following funds held or owing by any utility are presumed abandoned : 

(1) Any deposit made by a subscriber with a utility to secure pay-
ment for, or any sum paid in advance for, utility services to be fur-
nished in this state, less any lawful deductions, that has remained un-
claimed by the person appearing on the records of the utility entitled 
thereto for more than 10 years ,after the termination of the services for 
which the deposit or advance payment was made . 

(2) Any sum which a utility has been ordered to refund and which 
was received for utility services rendered in this state, together with 
any interest thereon, less any lawful deductions, that has remained 
unclaimed by the person appearing on the records of the utility entitled 
thereto for more than 10 years after the date it became payable in ac-
cordance with the final determination or order providing for the refund . 

177.05 UNDISTRIBUTED DIVIDENDS AND DISTRIBUTIONS. Any 
stock or other certificate of ownership, or any dividend, profit, distribution, 
interest, payment on principal, or other sum held or owing by a business 
association for or to a shareholder, certificate holder, member, bond-
holder or other security holder, or a participating patron of a cooperative, 
who has not claimed it, or corresponded in writing with the business as-
sociations concerning it, within 10 years after the date prescribed for pay-
ment or delivery, is presumed abandoned if : 

(1) It is held or owing by a business association organized under the 
laws of or created in this state ; or 

(2) It is held or owing by a business association doing business in 
this state, but not organized under the laws of or created in this state, 
and the records of the business association indicate that the last known 
address of the person entitled thereto is in this state. 

177.06 PROPERTY HELD IN COURSE OF LIQUIDATION. All in-
tangible personal property distributable in the course of a voluntary liqui-
dation of a business association, banking organization or financial organiza-
tion organized under the laws of or created in this state, that is unclaimed 
by the owner within 10 years after the date for final distribution, is pre-
sumed abandoned. 

177.07 PROPERTY HELD BY FIDUCIARIES. All intangible per-
sonal property and any income or increment thereon, held in a fiduciary 
capacity for the benefit of another person is presumed abandoned unless 
the owner has, within 10 years after it becomes payable or distributable, 
increased or decreased the principal, accepted payment of principal or in-
come, corresponded in writing concerning the property or otherwise indi-
cated an interest as evidenced by a memorandum on file with the fiduci-
ary: 

(1) If the property is held by a banking or financial organization, or 
by a business association organized under the laws of or created in this 
state ; or 

(2) If it is held by a business association, doing business in this state, 
but not organized under the laws of or created in this state, and the 
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records of the business association indicate that the last known address of 
the person entitled thereto is in this state ; or 

(3) If it is held in this state by any other person . 
177.08 PROPERTY HELD BY COURTS, OFFICERS AND AGENCIES. 

All intangible personal property held far the owner by any body politic 
or corporate or public officer of this state other than a political subdivision 
or court of record thereof or any retirement system for public employes in 
this state, or any body politic or corporate, court or public officer of the 
United States government that has remained unclaimed by the owner 
for more than 10 years is presumed abandoned. 

177.09 MISCELLANEOUS PERSONAL PROPERTY HELD FOR 
ANOTHER PERSON. All intangible personal property, not otherwise 
covered by this act; including any income or increment thereon and de-
ducting any lawful charges, that is held or owing in this state in the ordi-
nary course of the holder's business and has remained unclaimed by the 
owner for more than 10 years after it became payable or distributable is 
presumed abandoned. ' 

177.10 RECIPROCITY. If specific property which is subject to ss . 
177.02, 177.05, 177.06, 177.07 and 177.09 is herd for or owed or distributable 
to an owner .whose last known address is in another state toy a holder why 
is subject to the jurisdiction of that state, the specific property is not 
presumed abandoned in this state and subject to this section if : 

(1) It may be claimed as abandoned or escheated under the laws . of 
such other state ; and 

(2) The laws of such other state make reciprocal provision that simi-
lar specific property is not presumed abandoned or escheatabl_e by such 
other state when held for or owed or distributable to an owner whose 
last known address is within this state by a holder who is subject to . the 
jurisdiction of this state. 

177.11 REPORT OF ABANDONED PROPERTY: (1) Every person 
holding funds or other property, tangible or intangible, presumed aban-
doned under this subchapter shall report' to the office of the state treas-
urer with respect to the property as hereinafter provided . 

(2) The report shall be verified . substantially as set forth under s. 
263.5 and shall include : 

(a) Except with respect to traveler's checks and money orders, the 
name, if known, and last known address, if any, of each person appearing 
from the records of the holder to be the owner of any property of value 
of $50 or more presumed abandoned under this subchapter ; 

(b) In case of unclaimed funds of life insurance corporations, the full 
name of the insured or annuitant and his last known address according to 
the life insurance corporation's records; - 

(c) The nature and identifying number, if any, or description of the 
property and the amount appearing from -the records to be due, except 
that items of value under $50 each may be reported in aggregate ; 

(d) The date when the property became payable, demandahle or re-
turnable, and the date of the last transaction with the owner with respect 
to the property ; and 

Vie) Other information which the office of the state treasurer pre-
scribes by rule as necessary for the administration of this subchapter . 

(3) If the person holding property presumed abandoned is a suc-
cessor to other persons who previously held the property for the owner, or 
if the holder has changed his name while holding the property, he shall 
file with his report all prior known names. and addresses of each holder of 
the property . 

CHAPTER 404 1350 

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.



(4) The report shall be filed on or before May 1 of every even-
numbered year for the preceding 2 calendar years. The office of the state 
treasurer may postpone the reporting date upon written request by any 
person required to file a report . 

(5) If the holder of property presumed abandoned under this sub-
chapter knows the whereabouts of the owner and if the owner's claim has 
not been barred by the statute of limitations, the holder shall, before 
filing the annual report, communicate with the owner and take necessary 
steps to prevent abandonment from being presumed. The holder shall 
exercise due diligence to ascertain the whereabouts of the owner. 

(6) Verification, if made by a partnership, shall be executed by a 
partner; if made by an unincorporated association or private corporation, 
by an officer; and if made by a public corporation, by its chief fiscal officer. 

(7) The initial report filed under this subchapter shall include all 
items of property that would have been presumed abandoned if this sub-
chapter had been in effect during the 10-year period preceding January 1, 
1970. 

(8) Every banking organization, financial organization, life insurance 
company and utility, in the state, which in any year does not report to the 
office the possession of any property presumed abandoned under this sub-
chapter, shall file with the office on or before the date specified for filing 
such reports a verified statement to the effect that there is no such prop-
erty in its or his possession. 

177.12 PUBLICATION OF LISTS. (1) Within 120 days from the filing 
of the report required by s. 177.11, the office shall cause a class 2 notice, 
under ch . 985, to be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
county in this state it which is located the last known address of any per-
son to be named in the notice . If no address is listed or if the address is 
outside this state, the notice shall be published in the county in which 
the holder of the abandoned property has his principal place of business 
within this state. 

(2) The published notice shall be entitled "Notice of Names of Persons 
Appearing to be Owners of Abandoned Property", and shall contain: 

(a) The names, in alphabetical order,and last known addresses, if 
any, of persons listed in the report and entitled to notice within the 
county as hereinbefore specified. 

(b) A statement that information concerning the amount or descrip-
tion of the property and the name and address of the holder may be ob-
tairiecl by any persons possessing an interest in the property by addressing 
art ~.nquiry to the office . 

i'< :) A statement that if proof of claim is not presented by the owner to 
the . >lder and if the owner's right to receive the property is not estab-
lishe'd to the holder's satisfaction within 65 days from the date of the 2nd 
pui:+Yished notice, the abandoned property will be placed in the custody of 
the office of the state treasurer to which all further claims shall there-
aftrr be directed . 

~t~) The office is not required to publish in such notice any item of less 
than ti>50 unless such publication is deemed to be in the public interest. 

(4) This section is not applicable to sums payable on traveler's checks 
or money orders presumed abandoned under s. 177.02. 

17'7 .13 PAYMENT OR DELIVERY OF ABANDONED PROPERTY. 
Every person who has filed a report under s. 177.11 shall, within 20 days 
after the office has notified it that the time for claiming the property 
from the holder has expired, or in the case of sums payable on traveler's 
checks or money orders presumed abandoned under s. 177.02 within 20 
days after the filing of the report, pay or deliver to the office all aban- 
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177.14 CUSTODY, INDEMNIFICATION AND REIMBURSEMENT. 
(1) Upon the payment of unclaimed funds or delivery of unclaimed or 
abandoned property to the office of the state treasurer, the state shall 
assume custody and shall be responsible for the safekeeping thereof. The 
payment of unclaimed funds or delivery of abandoned property to the 
office shall operate as a full, absolute and unconditional release and dis-
charge of the person making the payment or delivery from any and all 
claims or demands of or liability to any other person entitled thereto, or 
to any other claimant or state, and such payment or delivery may be 
pleaded as an absolute bar to any action brought against the person mak-
ing the payment or delivery by any other person entitled thereto, or by 
any other claimant or state. The person making such payment or delivery 
shall immediately and thereafter be relieved of and held harmless by 
the state from any and all liabilities for any claims which exist at such 
time with reference to such unclaimed funds or abandoned property or 
which may thereafter be made or may come into existence on account of 
or in respect to any such unclaimed funds or abandoned property . Any 
right to such unclaimed funds or abandoned property which any other 
person entitled thereto, or any other claimant or state, may have against 
the person making such payment or delivery to the state shall thereby be-
come the obligation of the state. 

(2) Any person who has paid moneys to the office under this sub-
chapter may make payment to any other person appearing to be entitled 
thereto and, upon proof of such payment and proof that the payee was en-
titled thereto, the office shall forthwith reimburse the payor for such 
payment. 

(3) If legal proceedings are instituted by any other person entitled 
to such unclaimed funds or abandoned property, or by any other claimant 
or state, in this state or in any other state or federal court with respect 
to unclaimed funds paid or abandoned property delivered to the office 
of the state treasurer, the person making the payment or delivery shall 
notify the office and the attorney general of such proceedings and the 
attorney general may intervene therein. If after the person making the 
payment or delivery has actively defended in such proceedings, or has been 
notified in writing by the attorney general that no defense need be made 
in respect to such funds, a judgment is entered against such person for 
any amount paid to the office under this subchapter (including any in-
crement to the amount so paid resulting from the differential in time at 
which payments are made to any person entitled thereto, or to any other 
claimant or state), the office shall, upon being furnished with proof of pay-
ment in satisfaction of said judgment, immediately reimburse such person 
the amount so paid in satisfaction of the judgment. The office shall also 
immediately reimburse such person for reasonable legal fees, costs and 
other expenses incurred in such legal proceedings. 

(4) If, as to any claim for reimbursement made under this section, the 
office fails to make reimbursement within 90 days after the making of 
such claim, or if it notifies the person seeking reimbursement prior to 
the expiration of the 90 days of ids refusal to make reimbursement, the 
person claiming reimbursement may bring an action against the state in 
the circuit court for Dane county which shall have jurisdiction of any 
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doned property specified in the report, except that, if the owner establishes 
his right to receive the abandoned property to the satisfaction of the 
holder within the time specified in s. 177.12, or if it appears that for some 
other reason the presumption of abandonment is erroneous, the holder 
need not pay or deliver the property, which will no longer be presumed 
abandoned, to the office, but in lieu thereof shall file a verified written 
explanation of the proof of claim or of the error in the presumption of 
abandonment. 
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such action, to recover any amount for which the right to reimbursement 
is herein provided . Any action hereunder shall be brought within 180 
days after the making of a claim against the office . 

(5) The rights to reimbursement set forth in, and provided by, this 
section shall be the obligation of the state and any amounts thereby re-
coverable or due, whether or not due under any judgment against the 
state, shall be paid from the general fund. 

177.15 INCOME ACCRUING AFTER PAYMENT OR DELIVERY. 
When property is paid or delivered to the office under this subchapter, the 
owner is not entitled to receive income or other increments accruing there-
after. 

177.16 EFFECT ON LIMITATIONS. (1) This subchapter does not 
affect property the title to which is vested in the holder by the operation 
of a statute of limitations prior to March 1, 1970. 

(2) Payment and delivery of unclaimed property to the office is not 
barred by statutes of limitations when title to the property has not vested 
in the holder prior to March 1, 1970 . 

(3) This section shall not apply to final orders and judgments in 
probate after March 1, 1970 . 

177.17 SALE OF ABANDONED PROPERTY . (1) All abandoned 
property other than money delivered to the office under this subchap-
ter shall, within one year after delivery, be sold by it to the highest 
bidder a public sale in whatever city in the state affords in its judgment the 
most favorable market for the property involved . The office may de-
cline the highest bid and reoffer the property for sale if it considers the 
price bid insufficient. It need not offer any property for sale if, in its 
opinion, the probable cost of sale exceeds the value of the property . 

(2) Any sale held under this section shall be preceded by publication 
of a class 1 notice thereof, under ch. 985, at least 3 weeks in advance of sale 
in a newspaper of general circulation in the county where the property 
is to be sold . 

(3) The purchaser at any sale conducted by the office pursuant to this 
subchapter shall receive title to the property purchased, free from all 
claims of the owner or prior holder thereof and of all persons claiming 
through or under them. The office shall execute all documents necessary 
to complete the transfer of title. 

177.18 DEPOSIT OF FUNDS. All funds received under this sub-
chapter, including the proceeds from the sale of abandoned property un-
der s. 177.17, shall be deposited by the office in the general fund . After 
reserving an amount deemed by the office to be sufficient to settle claims 
under ss . 177.20 and 220.08 (14), the remainder shall be distributed to the 
department of employe trust funds under s. 20.515 (2) (r) . Before making 
the deposit it shall record the name and last known address of each person 
appearing from the holders' reports to be entitled to the abandoned prop-
erty and the name and last known address of each insured person or an-
nuitant, and with respect to each policy or contract listed in the report of 
a life insurance corporation, its number, the name of the corporation and 
the amount due. The record shall be available for public inspection at all 
reasonable business hours. 

177.19 CLAIM FOR ABANDONED PROPERTY PAID OR DELIV-
ERED . Any person claiming an interest in any property delivered to the 
state under this subchapter may file a claim thereto or to the proceeds 
from the sale thereof on forms prescribed by the office . The office of the 
state treasurer shall forthwith notify the department of justice that a 
claim has been filed. 

177.20 DETERMINATION OF CLAIMS. (1) The department of jus-
tice shall consider any claim filed under this subchapter and may hold a 
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hearing and receive evidence concerning it . If a hearing is held it shall pre-
pare a finding and a decision in writing on each claim filed, stating the 
substance of any evidence heard by it and the reasons for the decision . 
The decision shall be a public record . 

(2) If the claim is allowed, the department of justice shall certify 
the amount to the office of the state treasurer for payment forthwith. 
The claim shall be paid without deducting for costs of notices or sale or for 
service charges. 

177.21 JUDICIAL ACTION UPON DETERMINATIONS. (1) Any per-
son aggrieved by a decision of the department of justice may have a 
review thereof under ch . 227. 
' . (2) Any person aggrieved because of a failure to act by the depart-
ment of justice, may, 90 days after the filing of the claim, commence an 
action in the circuit court for Dane county to establish his claim, but 
action shall be brought within 180 days from the filing of the claim. The 
action shall be tried without a jury and as an action originally brought 
in said circuit court. 

177.22 ELECTION TO TAKE PAYMENT OR DELIVERY. The office 
of the state treasurer may, after receiving reports of property deemed 
abandoned pursuant to this subchapter, decline to receive any property 
reported which it deems to have a value less than the cost of giving notice 
and holding sale or it may, if it deems it desirable because of the small 
sum involved, postpone taking possession until a sufficient sum accumu-
lates. 

177.23 EXAMINATION OF RECORDS . The office of the state treas-
urer may at reasonable times and upon reasonable notice examine the 
records of any person if it has reason to believe that the person has 
failed to report property that should have been reported under this 
subchapter . 

177.24 PROCEEDINGS TO COMPEL REPORT OR DELIVERY OF 
ABANDONED PROPERTY . (1) Whenever it shall appear to the treasurer 
that certain property held by any person as defined in s. 177.01 (8) has 
been or may be abandoned but he has not received a report or delivery of 
such property, he shall make demand for or request the attorney general to 
institute proceedings in the court of appropriate jurisdiction to obtain the 
required information or delivery of the property . 

(2) In any action to enforce delivery of abandoned property, the 
attorney general shall bring a court action in the name of the state of Wis-
consin for the purpose of determining the issues of actual abandonment 
of the property and the rights of this state to such property and to procure 
a judgment transferring right and title to the property, including any 
increments thereon, to the state as custodian thereof. The action may 
be commenced in the circuit court of the county in which the owners had 
their last known address in this state or in the county in which the holder 
of the property resides or has its principal office or place of business . If 
information received by the attorney general indicates that the owners 
of the abandoned property were at the time of abandonment residents or 
inhabitants of diverse counties or that the holders reside or have their 
principle offices in diverse counties, the action may be brought in the 
circuit court for Dane county . All known holders or owners of the aban-
doned property all be named as parties defendant and process shall be 
served in the sam manner as in other civil suits. 

(3) If the holder of the abandoned property is an officer, agency, de-
partment authority, instrumentality, board, bureau, court or corporation 
organized for public purposes of the United States government which 
by law requires the state to obtain a state court judgment of escheat trans-
ferring right and title to the abandoned propery to the state, the attor- 
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ARTICLE II 
Definitions 

As used in this compact, the term : 
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ney general in bringing an action under sub. (2) shall secure a judgment 
for the descent and devolution of the property, including any increments 
thereon, to the state of Wisconsin as an escheat instead of the judgment 
specified in sub. (2) . Property or funds escheated to the state in -accord-
ance with a judgment secured under this section shall be received and held 
as provided in this subchapter but the state shall act as trustee, not cus-
todian, of such funds. However, the duties or rights of any persons, hold-
ers or owners shall be governed by this subchapter just as though the 
state had been named custodian of the property . 

17725 PENALTIES. (1) Any person who intentionally fails to render 
any report or perform other duties required under this subchapter shall be 
fined $10 for each day such report is withheld, but not more than $1,000. 

(2) Any person who intentionally refuses to pay or deliver aban-
doned property to the office of the state treasurer as required under this 
subchapter may be` fined not less than $100 nor more than $1,000, or im-
prisoned not more than 6 months or both . 

(3) Any person who makes a false statement in any report required 
under this subchapter may be fined not less than $100 nor more than 
$1,000, or imprisoned not more than 6 months or both . 

177.26 RULES. The office of the state treasurer shall make neces-
sary rules to carry out this subchapter . 

177.27 EFFECT OF LAWS OF OTHER STATES . This subchapter 
shall not apply to any property that has been presumed abandoned or 
escheated under the laws. of anther state prior to March 1; 1970. 

177.28 UNIFORMITY OF INTERPRETATION. This subchapter 
shall be so construed as to effectuate its general purpose to make uniform 
the laws of those states which enact it . 

177.29 SHORT TITLE. This subchapter may be cited as the "Uniform 
Disposition of Unclaimed Property Act" . 

177.30 EXCEPTIONS. This subchapter shall not apply to any prop-
erty, or the proceeds of the sale thereof, subject to ss. 14.42 (15), 20.909, 
24.03, 46.07, 59.903, 66.28, 220.08 (20) and (20a), 237.01 (7), 238.136, 289.71, 
318.02, 318.03, 953.04 (4) and chs, 170, 171, 172 and 173. 

SUBCHAPTER II . 
UNCLAIMED PROPERTY COMPACT. 

177.3 AGREEMENT WITH OTHER STATES. The unclaimed prop-
erty compact is hereby enacted into law and entered into by this state 
with all other jurisdictions legally joining therein in the form substan-
tially as follows: The contracting states solemnly agree that : 

ARTICLE I 
Purposes 

It is the purpose of this compact and of the states party hereto : 
(a) To eliminate the risks and inconvenience to which holders of un-

claimed property may be subject by reason of actual or possible claims 
thereto or to the custody thereof by more than one state. 

(b) To provide a uniform and equitable set of standards for the de-
termination of entitlement to receive, hold and dispose of unclaimed 
property . 

(c) To provide methods whereby the party states may cooperate with 
each other in the discovery and taking possession of unclaimed property . 
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ARTICLE III 
Determination of Entitlement to Unclaimed Property 

(a) Only the state in which unclaimed real property or unclaimed 
tangible personal property is located shall be entitled to receive, hold 
and dispose of such property in accordance with its laws . 

(b) In the case of unclaimed property the disposition of which is not 
determined by the application of par. (a) of this Article, and the holder 
of which property is subject to the jurisdiction of only one state, that state 
and no other shall be entitled to receive, hold and dispose of such un-
claimed property in accordance with its laws. 

(c) In respect of all unclaimed property the disposition of which is not 
determined by the applications of pars . (a) or (b) of this Article, entitle-
ment shall be determined as follows: 

1 . The state in which is located the last known address of the person 
entitled to the property shall be entitled to receive, hold and dispose of 
the same in accordance with its laws . The last known address shall be pre-
sumed to be that shown by the records of the holder . 

2 . If the identity of the person entitled is unknown ; if no address for 
the person sufficient to meet the requirements of subpar. 1 of this para-
graph is known ; or if the laws of the state of last known address do not 
subject the property in question to taking, the state under whose laws the 
holder is incorporated (if the holder is a corporation) or organized (if the 
holder is an association or artificial entity other than a corporation), or 
the state where the holder is domiciled (if the holder is a natural person) 
shall be entitled to receive, hold and dispose of the same in accordance 
with its laws . If the holder is incorporated or organized under the laws 
of more than one party state, such party states shall be entitled to take 
equal shares of the property covered by this paragraph. In such event, 
each shall bear a proportionate share of the costs of the taking . 

3. If the disposition of any unclaimed property is not determined by 
application of any preceding provision of this Article, the state in which is 
located the office of the holder making the largest total disbursement 
within its immediately preceding fiscal year shall be entitled to receive, 
hold and dispose of the property in accordance with its laws . 

4. Whenever unclaimed property has been taken by a party state in 
accordance with this paragraph, within one year from the taking of such 
property, or within one year from the earliest time at which another party 
state would have been entitled to take the property in question pursuant 
to its unclaimed property laws, whichever date is later, any party state 
shall be entitled to establish the identity and last known address of an en-
titled person previously thought to be unknown, or to establish a later 
known address for an entitled person . Upon such establishment, and on 
the basis thereof a party state shall upon demand be entitled to receive 
the property from the state initially taking the same and to hold and dis- 
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(a) "Unclaimed property" means any property which under the laws 
of the appropriate state is subject to delivery to that state for its use or 
custody by reason of its having been unclaimed or abandoned for such 
period as the laws of that state may provide. 

(b) "Holder" means any obligor or any individual, business, associa-
tion, government or subdivision thereof, public corporation, public author-
ity, estate, trust, two or more persons having a joint or common interest, or 
any other legal or commercial entity having possession, custody or con-
trol of unclaimed property. 

(c) "State" means a state of the United States, the District of Colum-
bia, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, or a territory or possession of 
the United States. 
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Finality 
Except as provided in Article III (c) 4: 
1. No unclaimed property escheated or received into the custody of a 

party state, prior to February 1, 1965, pursuant to its laws shall be sub-
ject to the subsequent claim of any other party state, and the enact-
ment of this compact shall constitute a waiver by the enacting state of any 
such claim: provided that such taking was consistent with the provisions 
of this compact. 

2. No unclaimed property escheated or received into the custody of 
a party state on or after February 1, 1965, shall be subject to the subse-
quent claim of any other party state, and the enactment of this compact 
shall constitute a waiver by the enacting state of any such. claim ; pro-
vided that such taking was consistent with the provisions of this compact. 

ARTICLE VII 
Extent of Rights Determined 

The only rights determined by this compact shall be those of the 
party states . With respect to any nonparty state, an assertion of jurisdic-
tion to receive, hold or dispose of any unclaimed property made by a 
party state shall be determined in the same manner and on the same basis 
as in the absence of this compact. In any situation involving multiple 
claims by states, both party and nonparty, the standards contained in 
this compact shall be used to determine entitlement only as among the 
party states . With respect to the claims of any nonparty state any contro-
versy shall be determined in accordance with the law as it may be in the 
absence of this compact. The enactment of this compact shall not con-
stitute a waiver of any claim by a party state as against a nonparty state. 

ARTICLE VIII 
Entry Into Force and Withdrawal 

This compact shall enter into force and become binding as to any 
state when it has enacted the same into law. Any party state may 
withdraw from the compact by enacting a statute repealing the same, but 
no such withdrawal shall take effect until 2 years after the executive 
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pose of it in accordance with its laws . This subparagraph shall not apply 
to a claim made by a state under a statute enacted subsequent to the time 
when the initial state took the property. 

ARTICLE IV 
Cooperation 

The party states pledge to each other faithful cooperation in the 
administration of their respective unclaimed property laws . To this end, a 
party state shall, upon the request of any other party state, make available 
to any such state any information which it may have in its possession by 
reason of its administration of its own unclaimed property laws, unless 
disclosure thereof is expressly prohibited by the laws of the party state of 
which the request is made. Unless the party states concerned otherwise 
agree, the party state making a request for information pursuant to this 
Article shall be entitled to receive it only by bearing such costs as may be 
involved in furnishing the information requested. 

ARTICLE V 
State Laws Unaffected in Certain Respects 

Each party state may enact and continue in force any statute not in 
conflict with this compact and may employ the escheat, custodial, or any 
other principle in respect of unclaimed property . 

ARTICLE VI 
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head of the withdrawing state has given notice in writing of the with-
drawal to the executive head of each other party state. Any unclaimed 
property which a state shall have received, or which it shall have become 
entitled to receive by operation of this compact during the period when 
such state was party hereto shall not be affected by such withdrawal. 

ARTICLE IX 
Construction and Severability 

This compact shall be liberally construed so as to effectuate the pur-
poses thereof. The provisions of this compact shall be severable and if any 
phrase, clause, sentence or provision of this compact is declared to be 
contrary to the constitution of any party state or of the United States or 
the applicability thereof to any government, agency, person or circumstance 
is held invalid, the validity of the remainder of this compact and the ap-
plicability thereof to any government, agency, person or circumstance 
shall not be affected thereby. If this compact shall be held contrary to 
the constitution of any state party thereto, the compact shall remain in 
full force and effect as to the remaining states and in full force and effect 
as to the state affected as to all severable matters. 

177.36 The state treasurer may enter into any agreements necessary 
or appropriate to cooperate with another state or states and sharing of 
costs pursuant to Article III (c) 2 of the compact, or for the assumption of 
bearing of costs pursuant to Article IV thereof. 

177.37 With reference to this state and as used in Article VIII of the 
compact, the term "executive head" means the governor. 

SECTION 12 . 10.395 of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 13. 185.01 (7) of the statutes is amended to read: 
185.01 (7) "Security" as used in ss . 185.23; and 185.24 .4 4-44;44 means 

any indebtedness, capital stock or other equity interest in a cooperative's 
assets . 

SECTION 14 . 185.23 (2) (d) of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 15 . 18525 of the statutes is amended to read : 
185.25 Chapter 408 applies to those securities of a cooperative which 

fall within the definition of a "security" in s. 408.102, except that s. 185.21 
applies to all stock of a cooperative and .- s. 18523 (2) a++4 4-~444 api4y 
applies to all securities of a cooperative regardless of any provisions of 
ch . 408 which are inconsistent therewith or contrary thereto. 

SECTION 16 . 185.46 of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 17 . 18629 (13) (d) of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 18 . 215.31 (8) (b) of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 19 . 215.32 (7) (b) of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 20 . 220.08 (14a) of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 21. 22025 of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 22 . This act shall. take effect March 1, 1970 . 

Approved February 9, 1970 . 
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